
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Guy Close 
 

 
Area Manager: Steve Crocker 
Tel: 395 0966 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Lineham Farm, Swan Lane, Eccup, LS16 8AZ * 

  On Thursday, 3rd April, 2008 at 9.00 am  
* (see attached map) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley 
A Lowe - Armley 
J McKenna - Armley 

 
D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Jean Bedford - Bramley Forum 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Forum 
Peter Green - Bramley Forum 
Morgan Pugh - Armley Forum 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 

 

2     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes). 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th February, 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES - INNER WEST 
LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Manager. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

9 - 10 

10   
 

  UPDATE ON CELEBRATION OF SUCCESS 
BUSINESS EVENT - ARMLEY 2008 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Manager. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

11 - 
16 

11   
 

  NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUNDING 
CHANGES AND IMPACT ON INNER WEST 
LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

17 - 
20 

12   
 

  INNER WEST AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008-
2011 - PROPOSAL 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Manager. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
38 

13   
 

  UPDATE ON COMMUNITY CENTRE ISSUES IN 
INNER WEST LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Manager. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

39 - 
42 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  INNER WEST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING 
FUND UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

43 - 
60 

15   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

61 - 
68 

16   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE FORUMS 
 
To receive and consider the minutes of the 
meeting of the Bramley and Stanningley Forum 
held on 31st January, 2008 and the Armley Forum 
held on 19th February, 2008. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

69 - 
74 

17   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF AREA 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2008/09 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

75 - 
78 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Please see attached map. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd April, 2008 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Atkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, J Harper, A Lowe, 
J McKenna and N Taggart 

 
Co-optees Bedford, Boutle, Green and Pugh 

 
 
 

68 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such, however there were two late appendices 
which had been omitted from the agenda.  Appendices as follows: 
 

• Agenda Item 10 – Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Work in 
Inner West Leeds – Update Report – Appendix Three 

• Agenda Item15 – Community Centres – Pricing and Lettings Policy – 
Appendix One 

 
69 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor McKenna and Morgan Pugh declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in item 16, Well-Being Fund 2007/08 – Update Report, due to their 
respective positions with Armley Helping Hands.  They both withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion and voting on this item.  (Minute No. 81 refers). 
 
Further declarations were made during the course of the meeting.  Minute 
Nos 73 and 78 refer. 
 

70 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on  matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

71 Minutes - 6th December 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2007, be 
confirmed as a  correct record. 
 

72 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute 61 – Inner West Well-Being Budget 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd April, 2008 

 

Further to the Committees proposed contribution to the Local Futures Access 
2 Employment Scheme, it was reported that the North West Inner Area would 
be considering match funding for this scheme at its April meeting. 
 

73 Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Work in Inner West Leeds - 
Update Report  

 
Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Leeds Voice.  The 
Chair welcomed Marva Pryce, Community Participation Co-ordinator for West 
and North West Leeds to the meeting. 
 
The report gave an overview of Voluntary, Community and Faith (VCF) Sector 
organisations across West Leeds and details of each organisations role was 
appended.  It was reported that the VCF sector provided services to a diverse 
range of communities across West Leeds and covered all age groups.  Also 
appended to the report was a summarised version of the ‘Ripple Effect’, a 
research report carried out by Leeds Voice which reporte
[...]
s detailed 
 in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 
 

78 Community Centres - Pricing and Lettings Policy  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
details of a revised Pricing and Lettings Policy which the Area Committee was 
asked to endorse.  It was reported that the only Community Centre affected in 
the West Inner Area would be the Strawberry Lane/St. Bartholomew’s Centre,  
which was currently used by Armley Helping Hands and Park Lane College, 
as other centre’s in the area were leased out to community organisations. 
 
Members expressed the following concerns: 
 

• There was a lot of outstanding work to be carried out at the Strawberry 
Lane Community Centre.  It was reported that there would be central 
funding available for repair works. 

• Leases needed to be determined for hiring organisations. 

• Information was needed on what charges current users incurred and 
what implications the proposed pricing and lettings policy would have. 

 
It was reported that discussion would be held with current users and this 
would be included in a future report to the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be presented to the April meeting of the Area Committee 
 outlining the final policy to be put in place for LCC directly managed 
 community centres. 
 
(3) That an indicative implementation date of 1 June 2008 be agreed. 
 
(Councillor McKenna declared a personal interest in this item as his 
employers hired facilities at Strawberry Lane/St Bartholomew’s Community 
Centre). 
 

79 Community Safety - Update Report  
 

The West Leeds Area Manager submitted a report and Inspector Anwar 
Mohammed and Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator updated 
the Area Committee on community safety issues in the West Leeds area. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd April, 2008 

 

Inspector Mohammed reported on changes to senior Policing positions in the 
area and that a new Chief Inspector and Superintendent would be taking up 
posts in the near future.  In relation to recent community safety figures, he 
reported that there had been a drop in acquisitive crimes, burglaries and 
criminal damage.  However, there had been an increase in theft from vehicles 
and violent crimes, the latter being a blip over the Christmas period linked to 
alcohol related offences.  Members were also informed of additional 
appointments to the Neighbourhood Policing Teams. 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding binge drinking and under age drinking – it was 
reported that West Yorkshire Trading Standards had carried out trials 
with young people attempting to purchase alcohol and offending 
retailers had been prosecuted.  Any persistent offenders would face 
having their licenses revoked. 

• There had been several arrests using drugs warrants in which 
offenders had their assets seized under the Proceeds of Crime Act. 

• Inspector Mohammed had visited the Steam Complex at Armley 
following previous concerns that had been raised.  An invitation had 
been extended to all Elected Members to visit.  It was reported that 
complaints regarding the premises had stopped. 

• Parking issues – it was reported that enforcement action would be 
taken where vehicles are causing an obstruction to the highway. 

• There would now be 1 Sergeant, 5 PCs and 8 PCSOs on each 
Neighbourhood Policing Team. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update from West Yorkshire Police be noted. 
 

80 Well-Being Fund 2007/08 - Update Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
details of the amount of well-being capital and revenue funding available for 
the remainder of the 2007/08 financial year.  Members were asked to note this 
information and consider the following applications for funding that were 
appended to the report: 
 

• Armley Helping Hands Community Transport Scheme – Amount 
requested - £18,598.87 

• Bramley Henconner Lane Roundabout – Amount requested - £1,500 

• Signs for Designated Public Places Order – Amount requested - 
£603.72 

 
The Chair welcomed a representative of Armley Helping Hands who was 
present to give supporting evidence to the application. 
 
It was reported that Armley Helping Hands had just taking delivery of a new 
minibus and part of the request for funding was to employ a driver.  This 
would enable the transport of a further 75 extra persons a day across Armley 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd April, 2008 

 

and Wortley.  The organisation also worked in partnership with the Youth 
Service and Mental Health Trust. 
 
Concern was expressed that the application did not meet Area Delivery Plan 
requirements and that the amount requested would involve a high amount of 
the remaining well-being budget.  It was felt however, that the project met 
health and community cohesion targets whilst also providing volunteer and 
employment opportunities.  Members discussed the implications of approving 
a smaller amount of funding.  It was reported that a request had also been 
made to the West Outer Area Committee and it was agreed to approve 
£10,000 and advise that a further application could be submitted in the 
following year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the financial status of the Well-Being Budget, capital and revenue 
 be noted. 
 
(2) That the following decisions be made in respect of applications for 
 Well-Being Funding: 
 (i) Armley Helping Hands Community Transport Scheme –  
  Approved - £10,000 
 (ii) Bramley Henconner Lane Roundabout – Approved - £1,500 

(iii) Signs for Designated Public Places Order – Approved - £603.72 
 

81 Area Committee Forums  
 

 Minutes of the Bramley and Stanningley Forum held on 29 November 2007 
and Armley Forums held on 18 December 2007 and 15 January 2008 were 
submitted with the Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

82 Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair informed the Area Committee of the recent retirement of Paul 
Dishman from the Area Management team.  The Area Committee expressed 
their gratitude to Paul for his work in West Leeds and wished him all the best 
for the future. It was agreed to write to Paul to convey this message of thanks. 
 

83 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 3 April 2008 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the West North West Leeds Area Manager 
 
Report to : Inner West Leeds Area Committee  
 
Date:    3rd April 2008  
 
Subject: Community Safety Issues, Inner West Leeds 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.0         This report enables a West Yorkshire Police representative and Gill Hunter to give 
an update on Community Safety Issues in inner west Leeds over  the past weeks 
and to update on the recent Operation Champion in the Fairfield neighbourhood 
held week commencing 10th March 2008 

 
  
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The North West Divisional Community Safety Partnership is responsible for 
delivering actions to reduce crime and disorder in the West Wedge. It is made up of 
representatives from key statutory agencies who also have representation on Inner 
and Outer West Tasking teams. 
 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Community Safety is one of the priority areas for the Area Committee. Regular 
reports are received from West Yorkshire Police on key issues and activity in the 
Inner West Area.  
 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Armley 

Bramley and Stanningley 

Originator: Gill Hunter 
 
Tel:   224 3200            

x 

x 

x 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function n
[...]
elop relationships with the larger businesses in the area in order that their 
expertise and guidance can be deployed as well as creating demand for the services 
and goods of the local small businesses. 
5. Develop a web-site to keep the businesses informed 
6. Establish a magazine that gets circulated to the local neighbourhoods advertising 
the shops goods and services.  
7. Link the activities and support of the community policing team into the network 
8. Provide advice and training for small businesses on promotion and marketing of 
their business 

Page 15



9. Ensure that the issues addressed on the 22nd January are addressed and a 
response is given.  
10. The residual sponsorship money, with the agreement of the sponsors, is used  to 
support the businesses  
 
The creation of a 0.5 post for a Town Centre Manager that would ensure that the 
above recommendations were implemented and act as the conduit between the 
business community, the council and the local police. The event on the 22nd January 
highlighted the positive response and energy that can be elicited from small 
businesses when they have personal contact and they are listened too.  
 
This post would also be able to work closely with the West Leeds Regeneration 
Manager to ensure that the forum action plan linked and complimented the West 
Leeds Gateway Regeneration Plan and that of the West Leeds/Bradford Corridor 
developments.  
 
 
 
Alison Shaffner  
West North West Area Manager 
8/2/08 
 

Page 16



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Report to : Inner West Leeds Area Committee  
 
Date:    3rd April 2008  
 
Subject: Neighborhood Renewal Funding changes and impact on Inner West Leeds 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.0         This report highlights the impact of the changes to Neighbourhood Renewal Funding 
 (NRF) in Leeds and its impact on the delivery of schemes in Inner West Leeds. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
[...]
 a much needed 
service in west Leeds. 

 
8.2 That New Wortley Community Centre are  now able to access additional funding to 

secure the continued operation and maintenance of the centre. 
 
9.0      Recommendations 
 
9.1     To note the contents of this report and to note the move of Jobs and Skills to 

Strawberry Lane Community Centre for the income associated with that move.  
 

9.2      To approve the allocation of finance raised by the new development at New 
            Wortley Community Centre to assist with the payment of running costs  to ensure the 
            sustainability of the centre and local services.   
 
   
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Inner West Area Committee  
 
Date:    3rd  April 2008  
 
Subject: Inner West Area Committee Well-Being Fund Update  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides details of the amount of well-being capital and revenue funding remaining 
from  the financial year 2007-2008 and to be carried forward into 2008-09.  Members are asked to 
note this information, comment on any new applications and consider them for approval. 

 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update members on the current amount of capital and revenue funding 

committed and available via the Area Committee Well-Being Budget for wards in the Inner 
West area.  It seeks approval for new and continuing projects commissioned by the Area 
Management Team. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1      The capital and revenue allocation for 2007-08 Inner West was: 

 
Capital Allocation  2007-2008       £  72, 512  
Revenue Allocation 2007- 2008    £197, 490 (this included an extra £50,000 for 
environmental projects including conservation area reviews and residential parking projects)  

 
2.2      Information regarding the allocation of funding for 2008-2009 has not been formalized as yet 

but it is likely that
[...]
 Partnerships and Parish and 

Town Councils. 
 

These aims and this role is unlikely to be enhanced by holding meetings at the 
centre, and rather than move meetings to Civic Hall, Members might wish to look 
again at other ways of publicizing meetings and encouraging greater community 
engagement. 
 
Another option might be to alternate meetings between the centre and local venues.  

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 Members are requested to consider the options and to agree their meeting dates 

and times for 2008/09 in order that they may be included in the Council’s official 
diary for 2008/09. Meeting venues can if necessary be agreed at a later date, or left 
for the officers to sort out, taking into account Members’ views, although a clear 
indication of Members’ wishes in this regard would be helpful. 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Lineham Farm 
Swan Lane 

Eccup 
Leeds 

LS16 8AZ 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Directions by car 

• From the Leeds outer ring road at Alwoodley / Moor Allerton 
(Sainsbury's Roundabout) turn up King Lane through Alwoodley  

• Carry on to the very end of King Lane and right onto Arthington 
Road  

• Take the next right which is Black Hill Lane. The Farm is up Swan 
Lane, on the left just after the cottage – the only turning on 
Blackhill Lane.  

Coming from the A660?  

• Take the Eccup turn at Bramhope onto Kings Road  
• Carry on to the top past Mone Bros Quarry  
• Turn left and immediately right onto Black Hill Lane then proceed 

as above.  

 

Agenda Annex

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Last Meeting
	9 Community Safety Issues - Inner West Leeds
	10 Update on Celebration of Success Business Event - Armley 2008
	Item 10 a

	11 Neighbourhood Renewal Funding Changes and Impact on Inner West Leeds
	12 Inner West Area Delivery Plan 2008-2011 - Proposal
	Item 12 a

	13 Update on Community Centre Issues in Inner West Leeds
	14 Inner West Area Committee Well-Be

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008. 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Atkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, J Harper, A Lowe, 
J McKenna and N Taggart 

 
Co-optees Boutle, Green and Pugh 

 
84 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, Appendix 2a - 
Mobile Youth Bus Evaluation Report, to be considered under agenda item 14, 
Inner West Area Committee Wellbeing Fund Update.  
 
The information was unavailable at the time of agenda despatch (Minute No. 
94 refers). 
  

85 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor McKenna and Mr M Pugh declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 13, entitled, Update on Community Centre Issues in Inner West 
Leeds, due to their respective positions with Armley Helping Hands, which it 
was noted had hired facilities at Strawberry Lane / St Bartholomew’s 
Community Centre. 
 

86 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

The agenda referred to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee to enable members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by 
members of the public. 
  

87 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Members noted an amendment to Minute No. 76 to delete reference to ‘only’ 
to read as follows, ‘It was reported that 45% of persistent absence was due to 
illness and it was felt that this issue needed further investigation’. 
 
RESOLVED – Subject to this amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 
7th February, 2008 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

88 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

There were no matters arising. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008. 

 

 
89 Community Safety Issues - Inner West Leeds  
 

The West Leeds Area Manager submitted a report, which updated the 
Committee on Community Safety Issues in Inner West Leeds since the last 
meeting and provided an update on the recent Operation Champion in 
Fairfield. 
 
Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator and Inspector Anwar 
Mohammed attended the meeting and the following points were discussed:  
 

• It was reported that ‘Operation Champion’ had been a success, and as a 
result would be extended to include evening and some weekend work.  The 
Committee was informed that the work had been undertaken in conjunction 
with the Youth Service and had involved tackling a number of issues. 

• In relation to crime figures, it was reported that there had been a slight 
increase in burglaries and violent crime, although there had been a 
reduction in theft from motor vehicles. 

• Members were advised that ‘Operation Abbreviate’ had been set-up to 
tackle prostitution and to date there had been 25 arrests.   

• Members discussed a specific housing issue and it was suggested that a 
letter be written to Neil Evans, Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, to seek clarification on this matter.  It was also suggested 
that the response be forwarded to Members for their information.  

 
(Councillor Taggart and Councillor Harper joined the meeting at 9.12 am and 
9.17 am respectively, during the consideration of this item).  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the update from West Yorkshire Police be noted; and 
(2)  a letter be written to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to 
 seek clarification relating to a specific housing issue that was considered 
 by Members, and that the response be forwarded to them for their 
 information. 
 

90 Update on Celebration of Success Business Event - Armley 2008  
 

The West Leeds Area Manager submitted a report, which updated Members 
on the Armley Business Event 2008, held on 22nd January, 2008. 
 
Alison Shaffner, Area Manager for Leeds Ahead attended the meeting and the 
key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The Committee was informed that the event was well attended by local 
businesses, partners and police representatives. 

• Further to feedback received from the event, it was proposed that a Town 
Centre Manager post be created to assist with delivering improvements 
and assistance in Armley. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008. 

 

• Members discussed whether it would be possible to create a post for 
Armley and Bramley.  The Area Manager confirmed that a similar position 
was already operating in the Bramley area. 

• The Committee expressed their support to create a post for a Town 
Centre Manager.   

• Members considered funding arrangements for the post and suggested 
that a further report be brought back to the Committee to consider the 
options available. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(2)  a further report be brought back to the Area Committee outlining the 
 options available in relation to the creation of a 0.5 post for a Town Centre 
 Manager. 
 

91 Neighbourhood Renewal Funding Changes and Impact on Inner West 
Leeds  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
highlighted the changes to Neighbourhood Renewal Funding (NRF) in Leeds 
and its impact on the delivery of schemes in Inner West Leeds. 
 
The Area Assistant, Gavin Forster reported that in 2007-08, Leeds had 
received £15 million of NRF from the government.  The Committee was 
informed that Leeds was not eligible for further funding via the Working 
Communities Fund, which will replace NRF as it had not been classified as 
being in enough need for this funding and would only be eligible for a small 
amount of transition funding to enable the completion of some schemes. 
 
Members considered the level of transition funding that had been made 
available and the specific schemes in Inner West Leeds that would be most 
affected as a result of the changes in funding. 
 
In addition, the following points were discussed: 
 

• The Committee considered the obvious impact on all parts of the city as 
a result of the changes in funding.  It was felt that the least well off would 
be most badly affected. 

• One Member advised that the margin for Leeds not being eligible for 
funding was very small.  

• Another Member stated that Leeds had been punished for boundary 
changes and the inclusion of more affluent areas.   

• Amanda Jackson, Locality Enabler reported on future funding proposals 
for Children’s Services, including £150,000 for innovative and creative 
activities.           

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008. 

 

92 Inner West Area Delivery Plan 2008-2011 - Proposal  
 

The Committee considered a report, which updated Members on the Inner 
West Area Delivery Plan for 2008-2011.  Appended to the report was the 
proposed template of what the Area Delivery Plan (ADP) action table would 
look like. 
 
Rebecca Boon, Area Management Projects Officer, reported that Members 
had been supplied with a questionnaire to complete, which asked them to 
choose a theme that they would like to champion with the support of an officer 
or agency group.  Members then noted the various roles that had been 
allocated.  In relation to the vacancy for a Member to champion the 
Regeneration and Transport theme, it was agreed that Councillors Harper and 
Lowe would share the role and duties involved.  It was also suggested that 
there should be sufficient time for Members to develop the themes.     
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the Area Committee notes the progress made so far and requests 
 the final Inner West Area Delivery Plan 2008-2011 to be considered at the 
 Area Committee meeting in June 2008; and 
(2)  The Area Committee appoints the following lead Members from each 
 ward to work on the themes within the Inner West Area Delivery Plan 
 2008-2011:- 
 

• Culture and Environment – Councillor Taggart 

• Enterprise and Economy – Councillor Hanley 

• Learning and Children – Councillor Lowe 

• Regeneration and Transport – Councillors Harper and Lowe 

• Health and Well-being and Older People – Councillor Harper 

• Thriving Communities – Councillor McKenna 

• Stronger Communities – Councillor Atkinson. 
 

93 Update on Community Centre Issues in Inner West Leeds  
 

Members considered a report of the North West Area Manager, which 
updated Members on the operation of the Jobs and Skills service from 
Strawberry Lane. 
 
It was reported that the Youth Service was no longer operating from 
Strawberry Lane Community Centre and had now taken up premises at 
Bramley Community Centre.  Members noted that staff at Jobs and Skills 
would occupy some of the space at Strawberry Lane following the closure of 
the West Leeds Family Learning Centre.   
 
The meeting was reminded that the Committee had agreed to refer the issue 
of the Wyther Community Centre to the Scrutiny Board following the 
completion of the closure and demolition of the centre, which it was reported 
was imminent. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008. 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the report be noted; and 
(2)  The Area Committee approves the allocation of finance raised by the new 
 development at New Wortley Community Centre to assist with the 
 payment of running costs to ensure the sustainability of the centre and 
 local services. 
 

94 Inner West Area Committee Well-Being Fund Update  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
details of the amount of well-being capital and revenue funding available for 
the remainder of the 2007/08 financial year and requested Members to note 
this information and determine the proposals for well-being funding, together 
with funding for small grants, skips, community engagement and consultation 
events that were detailed in the report and appendices. 
 
In relation to the Mobile Youth Bus, it was reported that some elderly 
members had expressed concern regarding some of the young people that 
used Bramley Community Centre.  It was felt that greater consideration was 
needed towards other groups that used the Community Centre.  A 
representative of the Youth Service agreed to report back this concern.      
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the financial status of the Well-Being Budget, capital and revenue be 
 noted;  
(2)  the requests for funding for small grants, skips, community engagement 
 and consultation events, and a budget for the neighbourhood wardens be 
 noted and approved; and   
(3)  the following decisions be made in respect of applications for Well-Being 
 Funding: 
 
 (i)   Neighbourhood Wardens for Wyther and New Wortley   
    Neighbourhoods – Approved - £35,873 
 (ii)  Mobile Youth Bus – Approved - £12,000 
 (iii)  Armley Tea Dance – Approved - £3,500 
 

95 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report, which 
updated Members in relation to actions on a number of Inner West Area 
Committee priorities. 
 
Following a brief summary of the key points detailed within the report, 
including an update on Regeneration of West Leeds Gateway and 
Regeneration Restructuring, a presentation was provided by the Area 
Manager, Steve Crocker, which focussed on reports of the Leeds Annual 
Resident Survey 2007 and Indices of Deprivation 2007. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008. 

 

The 2007 Leeds Residents Survey showed overall a positive picture in West 
Leeds reflecting the improved level of service provision to tackle crime, 
community safety, road and neighbourhood improvement. 
 
In relation to the 2007 Indices of Deprivation, it was reported that 12 
neighbourhoods had improved markedly in Inner West Leeds and only four 
areas had declined over the period 2004-2007.  One Member referred to 
those neighbourhoods that had declined and particular reference was made to 
Moorside in Bramley, which it was noted had declined by 819 places.  The 
Area Manager acknowledged that the level of decline was a concern, 
although it was advised that the data would need to be examined in greater 
detail before a full assessment could be made.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

96 Area Committee Forums  
 

Minutes of the Bramley and Stanningley Forum held on 31st January, 2008 
and the Armley Forum held on 19th February, 2008 were submitted with the 
agenda.  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes be noted. 
 

97 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2008/09  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report, which requested 
Members to give consideration to agreeing the dates, times and venues of 
their meetings for the 2008/09 municipal year, which commences in May 
2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the meeting dates and times for the West (Inner) Area 
Committee for the 2008/09 municipal year are as follows: 
 

• 26th June 2008, 5.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 18th September 2008, 9.00 am, venue t.b.c. 

• 23rd October 2008, 5.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 11th December 2008, 9.00 am, venue t.b.c. 

• 12th February 2009, 5.00 pm, venue t.b.c. 

• 9th April 2009, 9.00 am, venue t.b.c. 
 

98 Chair's Closing Remarks  
 

The Chair informed the Area Committee that this was Peter Green’s last 
meeting of the West (Inner) Area Committee as he was moving to Horsforth.  
The Committee was also informed that Jean Bedford had moved away from 
the area.  The Committee expressed their gratitude to Peter and Jean for their 
hardwork and contribution to the Committee and wished them all the best for 
the future. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.10 am).      



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 26

th
 June, 2008. 

 

 


